BILL NO. 2022-06

ORDINANCE NO. 1713

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PAGEDALE, MISSOURI, GRANTING UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A AMEREN MISSOURI PERPETUAL OVERHANGING EASEMENTS AT 1467 KINGSLAND AVE. AND 7224 ST. CHARLES ROCK ROAD, PAGEDALE MISSOURI 63133, AS REFERENCED IN EXHIBITS A AND B ATTACHED TO THIS ORDINANCE.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERPERSON OF THE CITY OF PAGEDALE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, Ameren needs to install power lines and/or cables at property owned by the City of Pagedale, Missouri located at 1467 Kingland Ave. and 7224 St. Charles Rock Road located in the City of Pagedale, Missouri;

WHEREAS, Ameren will compensate the City of Pagedale \$500.00 per property in consideration for granting the perpetual overhanging easement(s).

SECTION 1. The City of Pagedale, Missouri, through the Board of Alderpersons hereby grants Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri perpetual overhanging easements at 1467 Kingsland Ave. and 7224 St. Charles Rock Road, Pagedale, Missouri 63133 as referenced legally in Exhibits A and B attached hereto.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Alderpersons and Approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 10th DAY OF March

APPROVED:

Ernest "E.G." Shields, Mayor

ATTESTED City Clerk